©On-Bright Electronics                                    Confidential                                       Preliminary Datasheet
OB_DOC_DS_213603
- 1 -
650V 3-Phase Half-Bridge Gate-Driver IC
OB2136
General Description
OB2136 is a monolithic three-phase half-bridge
gate driver IC designed for high voltage, high

HB3
NC
Ordering Information
Part
Number
Description
OB2136CP SOP28, Halogen-free, Tube
OB2136CPA SOP28, Halogen-free, T&R
Package Dissipation Rating
Package R JA ( /W)
SOP28 78
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Value
VCC Low-side driver
supply voltage -0.3~25V
VB High side floating
supply voltage 675V
VHB
High side driver
floating supply offset
voltage
(VB-
25)~(VB+0.3)V
dVHB/dt
Allowable offset
supply voltage
transient
50V/ns
MCU_IO MCU general IO
input voltage 7V
Note: Stresses beyond those listed under “absolute maximum
ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These
are stress ratings only, functional operation of the device at
these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under
“recommended operating conditions” is not implied. Exposure
to absolute maximum-rated conditions for extended periods
may affect device reliability.
Marking Information
OB2136 X X X
650V 3-Phase Half-Bridge Gate-Driver IC Package
C:SOP28
Green Package
P: Halogen-Free
Packing
Blank: Tube
A: Tape/Reel
Y:Year Code
WW:Week Code(01-52)
ZZZ:Lot Code
C:SOP28 Package
P:Halogen-free Package
S:Internal Code(Optional)
©On-Bright Electronics                                    Confidential                                       Preliminary Datasheet
OB_DOC_DS_213603
3
650V 3-Phase Half-Bridge Gate-Driver IC
OB2136
 Pin Description
Pin
Num Pin Name I/O Description
1 Vcc Power Logic and low-side gate driver power supply voltage
2 HIN1 I Logic input 1 for high-side gate driver 1
3 HIN2 I Logic input 2 for high-side gate driver 2
4 HIN3 I Logic input 3 for high-side gate driver 3
5 LIN1 I Logic input 1 for low-side gate driver 1
6 LIN2 I Logic input 2 for low-side gate driver 2
7 LIN3 I Logic input 3 for low-side gate driver 2
8 /FAULT O Fault output  with open drain indicates over current or over
temperature or low side supply under voltage
9 CS I Current sample input for over current shutdown
10 EN I Logic input for shutdown functionality
11 RCIN I External RC network input used to define fault-clear delay
12 AGND P Logic ground